Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates and arises from financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency. The Group’s functional currency is the
UAE Dirham.

The significant financial assets and liabilities exposed to currency risk in equivalent thousands of Dirham are as under:

31 December 2024 Financial Financial
assets liabilities Net

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Currency
USD 673,899 (189,199) 484,700
EGP 154,377 (101,863) 52,514
CFA 12,980 (4,193) 8,787
DZD 341,415 (133,289) 208,126
Others 66,046 (11) 66,035

31 December 2023 Financial Financial
assets liabilities Net

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Currency
USD 510,966 (187,584) 323,382
EGP 236,081 (128,084) 107,997
CFA 75 (650) (575)
DZD 328,284 (124,569) 203,715
Others 64,122 (8) 64,114

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rate with all other
assumptions held constant showing the impact on net profit or equity. The sensitivities carried out for subsidiaries
only as the impact of currency risk on the Group’s own assets and liabilities is considered insignificant.

31 December 2024
Change in
exchange Profit or loss

Other
comprehensive

Income
rates AED’000 AED’000

Financial assets +5% - +62,436
-5% - -62,436

Financial liabilities +5% - +21,427
-5% - -21,427

Change in Other
exchange Comprehensive

31 December 2023 rates Profit or loss Income
AED’000 AED’000

Financial assets +5% - +56,976
-5% - -56,976

Financial liabilities +5% - +22,045
-5% - -22,045

ISLAMIC ARAB INSURANCE CO. (SALAMA) PJSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2024

80

35. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

35.1 Claims development process

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR for
each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date. The Group has not
disclosed previously unpublished information about claims development that occurred earlier than five years before
the end of the annual reporting period in which it first applies IFRS 17.